CHAPTER CXLVI.

An act to change the name of the town of Wayzuta to March 9, 1867 that of Freeport.

SECTION 1-Changes name of town.

2-When set to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of the town of Wayzuta, Change of name in the county of Hennepin, be and is hereby changed to that of Freeport.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 9, 1867.

CHAPTER CXLVII.

An act to change the name of the street in the village of March 1, 1867 Anoka, known as "Territorial Road," to Main Street. in said village.

Secretary 1-Name of street changed.

9-Duty of register of deeds in reference to said change.

8-When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of so much of that cer- Change of Name tain street or highway through the village of Anoka, 43

known as "Territorial Road," as is located within the limits of the village of Anoka, in the county of Anoka, and the additions to said village is hereby changed to "Main Street," in said village, and by such name of "Main Street" shall be hereafter known and designated in law, and in all deeds, records, and proceedings whatever, hereafter made or had in which said street or highway is referred to.

Plat to be filed. SEC. 2. The register of deeds of the said county of Anoka is hereby authorized and it shall be his duty to enter upon the records of the surveys and plats of said village and additions, recorded in his office, the said name "Main Street," as the name of said street or highway, now designated thereupon as "Territorial Road," indicating thereupon the time when the above change took effect.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 1, 1867.

CHAPTER CXLVIII.

Feb 9, 1867

An Act to change the name of the "Jackson Street Church," to "The Jackson Street Methodist Episcopal Church."

Secrets 1-Changes title of incorporation.

- 2-Body corporate to continue as heretofore.
- 5-When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of that certani religious